losses and other charges

Adjusted after
IFRS 16 adoption

IFRS 16
impact

Before IFRS 16
adoption

Net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ 11,803 336 12,139 (697) 11,442

Changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ 589 (336) 253 29 282

Net cash provided by operating activities 12,392 (668) 11,724

Capital expenditure (8,376) (211) (8,587)

Free cash flow 1,258 (879) 379

Cash flow from financing activity (5,841) 879 (4,962)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent (4,861) (4,861)

(a) Excluding from changes in working capital as reported in the cash flow statement (€366 million) the increase in stock profit due to price effect amounting to €223 million and provisions for extraordinary credit losses and other charges of €336 million (€366
million + €223 million - €336 million = €253 million). Consistently, net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost excludes the stock profit and provisions for extraordinary credit losses and other charges.

(€ million)

IVQ 2019
After IFRS 16

adoption

Provisions for
extraordinary credit

losses and other charges

Adjusted after
IFRS 16 adoption

IFRS 16
impact

Before IFRS 16
adoption

Net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ 2,401 210 2,611 (172) 2,439

Changes in working capital at replacement cost ⁽ᵃ⁾ 1,324 (210) 1,114 2 1,116

Net cash provided by operating activities 3,725 (170) 3,555

Capital expenditure (2,241) (57) (2,298)

Free cash flow 1,554 (227) 1,327

Cash flow from financing activity 150 227 377

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent 1,561 1,561

(a) Excluding from changes in working capital as reported in the cash flow statement (€1,338 million) the increase in stock loss due to price effect amounting to €14 million and provisions for extraordinary credit losses and other charges of €210 million  (€1,338
million - €14 million - €210 million = €1,114 million). Consistently, net cash before changes in working capital at replacement cost excludes the stock profit and provisions for extraordinary credit losses and other charges.

-16-

Summarized Group Balance Sheet